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[bookmark: _GoBack]Response Summary
21 Primary Schools
3 Secondary Schools
0 Special Schools
A list of the 24 respondents is given at the end of this document
Response Analysis 
Section 2.2	Formula Factors
As central government did not propose any changes to the factors Merton uses and the School’s Forum working group recommended that no changes be made to Merton’s current funding formula, we are not proposing any changes for 2017/18.
Respondents were asked to provide any comments that they would like to be considered by the Schools Forum in setting the 2017/18 formula.
 Comments
		· See attached sheet for full detail for the additional funding we believe it takes to effectively run our unique to Merton, geographically remote split-site school

	· Keep same

	· I agree with elements of the funding formula. Early Years consultants must make it clear to EYFS leaders that assessments made at the end of Reception make a crucial impact upon budgets and formulae - my belief is that they strive to gain the highest possible assessment, which may be affecting the future budgets, inadvertently.

	· Whilst we appreciate that budgets are getting tighter - it is going to be harder again to set a balanced budget and not go into a deficit. Costs are continuing to rise and with schools taking more pupils - needs are increasing school.

	· We would like to know more about the arrangements for the 30 hrs nursery funding for working parents. Will Merton be able to "top up" nurseries affected by this?

	· I am happy with this decision.

	· To consider contingency funding for children who arrive from abroad with significant needs & no access to paperwork to support EHCP process.




	




Section 2.3.7	Marketing in schools
Respondents were asked to select a preference from 3 options:
	Option 1 – Continue with the current approach engaging a professional marketing company to deliver the marketing service at a cost of £70,000 

	Option 2 – Deliver the marketing service in-house at a reduced cost of £30,000 and consulting schools on their priorities. 

	Option 3 – Cease to de-delegate funding for marketing and stop all marketing services 



Results
	
	Primary
	Secondary
	Special 
	Weighted %

	Option 1
	0
	1
	0
	10%

	Option 2
	13
	2
	0
	60%

	Option 3
	7
	0
	0
	25%



Comments
	· We have not had value for money under the current contracts. Marketing needs to be targeted at the needs of individual schools as well as at LA level

	· The consultation on school priorities would be more effective than a "one size fits all" model. Here in Mitcham, our co-operative trust sits together at the beginning of each year to identify all of our schools' priorities. This knowledge then forms the basis of our approaches for the forthcoming year - thus enabling us to be a lot more targeted in our approach. Perhaps the marketing approach could be similar.

	· There has been no impact on our school in terms of recruitment and marketing our school - this has not provided value for money. We would rather have this back in our school budget and work collaboratively with our cluster schools.

	· Grebot Donnelly - no/ limited impact

	· FTE school, we haven't benefitted from marketing at all in the past 2 years (at least)

	· Please provide more information re differences between option 1 and option 2. Difficult to make informed decision.

	· Please ensure that there will be no unexpected additional costs direct to schools as a result of Grebot Donelly no longer providing the marketing.
· I have never seen any benefit to my school from Marketing in schools.





Options relating to de-delegation
Respondents were asked to indicate whether or not they would prefer a number of services to be de-delegated back to the Local Authority to be managed centrally rather than by each individual school.

	Para. 
	Service
	Primary
De-delegate Yes
	%
	Secondary 
De-delegate Yes
	%

	2.3.5
	Contingencies - Schools in challenging circumstances
	21
	100%
	3
	100%

	2.3.6
	Contingencies- Merton Education Partnership
	20
	95%
	3
	100%

	2.3.7
	Contingencies - Marketing in schools (covered above)
	
	
	
	

	2.3.8
	Contingencies- Tree maintenance
	20
	95%
	3
	100%

	2.3.9
	Primary school meals management
	20
	95%
	
	

	2.3.10
	Licences and subscriptions
	21
	100%
	3
	100%

	2.3.11
	Staff cost- supply cover
	21
	100%
	3
	100%

	2.3.12
	Support to under-performing ethnic minority groups and bilingual learners
	18
	86%
	3
	100%

	2.3.13
	Behaviour support
	19
	90%
	3
	100%



Respondents were asked to provide any comments they would like to be considered by the Schools Forum on the de-delegation of budgets for 2016/17.
Comments
		· The behaviour services needs to be refreshed. Solutions suggested by LBL following assessments seem to be based upon effectively what is in their library, rather than focusing upon the child/group specifically. We often consult Education psychology Service instead, knowing that their advice and support will be more carefully tailored.

	· Paragraph 2.3.12. As a school, we do not feel that we have received value for money in terms of what is de-delegated for this and the support we receive back. Schools with high numbers of EAL and high numbers of pupils arriving at the early stages of English are struggling to manage these children in school and do not receive support from the New Arrivals team. In my opinion, this needs to be reviewed.


	· Is MSSP doesn't continue to receive £30k, as a 1FTE, we would not be able to continue to afford the 3 year projected 146% increase currently being proposed in the 3 year contract.

	· The structure of the MEP needs a review to ensure more transparent allocation of funds. Merton Sports Partnership is excellent and should be supported.

	· 2.3.8 - How does tree maintenance work for a PFI school?  2.3.13 - Does linking the cost of this to low attainment reflect a school's usage of the service fairly?

	· Behaviour support has a huge positive impact when needed







3	EYSFF comments
Respondents were asked to provide any comments they would like to be considered by the Schools Forum in setting the 2017-18 Early Years Funding Formula.
 Comments
		· We have concerns about the impact of the proposed 30hrs funding within the current structures/staffing of school nurseries

	· I want to express disappointment at the DfE for beginning such an important consultation in the midst of the school summer holidays and into the busiest time of the school year for many of us (it seems to be a stealthy way of consulting!)

	· We have concerns around the 30hrs free funding and losing children to the private sector who will be able to provide this if we are unable to provide this - this will have a knock an overall affect on the budget as we will still need to provide the staffing without a full roll.

	· Please see comment at start of consultation. This is very urgent. Some schools may not be able to sustain a service if parents choose PVI settings that can provide 30 flexible hours for working parents.

	· Consideration of the impact of the Government's proposed 30 hour entitlement and how this will effectively halve the number of places we can offer and ultimately how this will affect our budget.

	· Minimise changes to funding

	· Consider providing buffer funding for reception intake numbers: since request to expand to 3 form entry only 1 cohort full. Therefore 4 years under capacity.
· Not sure how this can be addressed as a great deal of the funding formula is a mystery to me. However, our nursery is very rarely full in September. We are often low on numbers which has a big impact on our budget. We do fill up in January or Easter but my understanding is that this is not reflected in our budget – I may be wrong on this!!








Other comments
Respondents were asked to provide any other comments they would like to be considered by the Schools Forum.
Comments
		· We are finding our budget increasingly hard to run the school on, with adequate staffing. We are disappointed that there has been no ARP increase for 3 years. This is effectively a cut because it doesn't even cover statutory pay rises.

	· High needs top up funding - we are finding that financially, what we receive and what we spend are not compatible - especially to the needs of the children. We have to use the first £6000 from notional SEN funding which takes away from school action and school action plus children. Also as some children then need specialist provision we are having to hire short term agency staff to cover the transition period which is proving to be extremely costly.

	· Some schools may choose to become MAT's or single academies. We would be interested to know whether there is a "tipping point" where the top slicing model becomes too expensive. We appreciate that this may be difficult to show but would welcome some guidance/reassurance as to what the plan would be for different scenarios.




	

	

	

	








Respondents
  PRIMARY                                                      SECONDARY
	All Saints' CE Primary
	
Raynes Park
	

	Bishop Gilpin CE Primary
	Ricards Lodge
	

	Garfield Primary
	Ursuline 
	

	Gorringe Park Primary
	
	

	Hatfeild Primary
	

	Hillcross Primary
Hollymount Primary
	

	Joseph Hood Primary
	

	Links Primary
	

	Malmesbury Primary
	
	

	Merton Park Primary
	
	

	Morden Primary
	
	

	Pelham Primary
	
	

	Poplar Primary
	
	

	SS Peter and Paul RC Primary
	

	St Mark's Primary
St Mary’s RC Primary
	

	St Teresa's RC Primary
St Thomas of Canterbury RC Primary
	

	Wimbledon Chase Primary
Wimbledon Park Primary
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